
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 14 August 2013  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday 22 August 2013 at 7.00 pm  
Council Chamber, Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Charlotte Dickson (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Eric Batts Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
Jason Fiddaman Alison Thomson  
Debby Hallett Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 

 Page 2 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
   
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
   
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 25 July 
2013 (circulated separately), and the confidential minutes from the committee meeting held on 
25 May 2013 (circulated separately). 
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

   
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or presented at 
the meeting. 
 

6. Revenue and capital budget outturn 2012/13  
(Pages 5 - 23)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 

 Page 3 

7. New homes bonus community funding policy  
(Pages 24 - 28)  
  
To consider the report of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

8. s106 Monitoring Progress Report  
(Page 29)  
  
This paper comes to committee so that members can provide officers with feedback on this 
item and whether this is what the committee wishes to see when it comes as a full report in 
September and whether there are other areas to be covered by the report. 
 

9. Action List  
   
To review actions taken since previous meeting and any outstanding actions (circulated 
separately/ tabled at meeting). 
 

10. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 30 - 33)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme.   
 

11. Dates of meetings  
   
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings (Thursdays at 7pm unless stated): 

• 19 September 2013  

• 24 October  

• 21 November  

• 19 December  

• 23 January 2014  

• Wednesday 12 February  

• 20 March  

• 17 April  
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4


[...]
uthor: Bob Watson; accountancy manager (technical) 

Telephone: 01235 540426 

Textphone:  

E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible:  Matthew Barber  

Tel:   01235 540391 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny 

DATE:       22 August 2013 

 

 

Financial Outturn 2012/13 

Recommendation(s) 

(a) Note the overall outturn position of the Council as well as the outturn of 
individual service areas. 

 
(b) Take into account the impact of the outturn position in the integrated 

service and financial planning process when setting the 2014/15 original 
budget. 

 
(c) Note the slippage in the capital programme to 2013/14. 

 
Note:  If committee members wish to raise specific questions please send these in 
advance if possible to either the committee clerk or the accountancy manager.  Please be 
aware that if questions are not submitted in advance, it may not be possible to answer 
these in detail at the meeting. 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against 
budget for the financial year 2012/13. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The Council has a strategic objective to manage the business effectively, provide 
value for money services that meet the needs of our residents and service users and 
communicate the Council’s activities and achievements.  This report seeks to inform 
councillors, the community and officers of the Council’s expenditure and income in 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\0\AI00019080\VALEscrutinyoutturnreportdraftv5postCMTapproved0.doc  

 

2012/13; where there were budget pressures, savings, underspends and variations in 
income, along with the reasons for these. 

Background 

3. Appendix 1 and 2 contain summarised detail revenue and capital expenditure for 
2012/13; they also present an explanation, as provided by each head of service, of 
the significant variances against budge
[...]
 -23.7% 374,000 (32,500)

FIN 10,200 3,690 (6,510) -63.8% 10,200 (6,510) -63.8% 6,000 (510)

HIC 37,690 57,454 19,764 52.4% 37,690 19,764 52.4% (19,000) 764 A

HSH 1,231,470 704,604 (526,866) -42.8% 872,440 (167,836) -13.6% 294,000 (232,866)

LDS 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0

PLAN 213,620 16,711 (196,909) -92.2% 213,620 (196,909) -92.2% 196,000 (909)

2,562,780 1,316,765 (1,246,015) 1,889,555 (572,790) 970,000 (276,015)

Notes

A Overspends against 2012/13 profiled budget will be adjusted for against 2013/14 original budget allocations
 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



Appendix 2 

Appendix 2 - 2 

 
Summary  
The 2012/13 final working budget for capital schemes was £2.5 million.  Actual spend for the year was £1.3 million, compared to the 
£1.8 million forecast at the end of quarter three.  The final year end underspend against budget as profiled was £1.2 million. 
 
Of the overall underspend shown, £403,000 relates to non-rolling capital schemes and this funding will be slipped into the 2013/14 
working budget.  Underspends of £827,000 have occurred in year in respect of rolling capital schemes.  Carry forward requests to 
transfer £567,000 of this funding into 2013/14 have been approved by the Head of Finance. 
 
The services reporting the largest year end variances from budget and from quarter three outturn are Corporate Strategy (CORP) 
Economy, Leisure and Property (ELP), Housing and Health (HSH) and Planning (PLAN): 
 
CORP - Main underspend (£88,000) was in respect of the budget for capital community grants.  This is a rolling grant programme and 
approval for carry forward of the 2012/13 underspend has already been confirmed. 
 
ELP - Main underspends were in respect of the rebuild of ‘Dean Court Social Club’ (£156,000 of slippage due to delay in start of 
contract beyond original estimate) and a £197,000 underspend against the rolling programme for flood alleviation works.  Flood works 
are often dependant on land access rights and have third party involvement.  A carry forward request seeking to carry forward 
£185,000 of this budget has been agreed. 
 
HSH - Underspends relate to mandatory (£452,000) and discretionary (£75,000) ‘Disabled Facility Grants’.  Delay in incurring spend is 
due to the time lag between award of funding in support of works and claims for reimbursement from the household's contractors.  A 
carry forward request to slip £294,000 of committed DFG funding to the 2013/14 budgets has been agreed. 
 
PLAN - The single main underspend concerns ABITS implementation due to a delay in receipt of claim for costs from Abingdon Town 
Council.  Budget of £115,000 is to be slipped into 2013/14 to cover pending costs.   
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

Report  

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Jayne Bolton 

Telephone: 01235 547626 

Textphone: 18001 01235 547626 

E-mail: jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 547693 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 August 2013 

 

 
 

New Homes Bonus – Community 

Funding 2013/14 

Recommendation 

That scrutiny committee considers and provides comments to the cabinet member 
for corporate strategy on the new homes bonus community funding policy and 
procedure as detailed in appendix 1 of this report.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider a policy and procedure to allocate new homes bonus community 
funding in 2013/14, as detailed in appendix 1 of this report.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The council has a corporate priority to offer support to local communities by 
offering grants to voluntary and community organisations who are delivering 
projects and services that support the council’s own objectives or those in need.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 24



 

 

Background 

3. In February 2013 cabinet approved the provision of £100,000 of new homes 
bonus grants, to be allocated by area committees, to support community 
schemes.  

4. Cabinet also resolved that any new homes bonus money distributed to area 
committees should be apportioned in proportion to the growth in the number of 
band ‘D’ equivalent properties in each area between September 2009 and 
September 2012.   The allocation to be used for each area committee in 2013/14 
is as follows: 

Area 
Committee 

Percentage Amount 

Abingdon 19.3% £19,300 

North East 9.5% £9,500 

West 39.8% £39,800 

South East 31.4% £31,400 

Total 100% £100,000 

 

5. Cabinet considered allocating funding at parish level but it was decided that this 
divided the available resources into sums that were too small to make a 
significant difference.   

Financial Implications 

6. There is £100,000 for the allocation of new homes bonus grants included in the 
councils revenue budget for 2013/14 only.  

Legal Implications 

7. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are contained in Section 1 of 
the Localism Act 2011 that provides a general power of competence for local 
authorities. 

8. New homes bonus funding is not ring-fenced for any particular purpose so the 
council has a wide level of discretion in how it chooses to use the funding that it 
receives. 

Risks 

9. There are some risks attached to funding projects managed by voluntary sector 
organisations such as assurances of: match funding, quality of services, retention 
of staff and volunteers.  The risks associated with each funding application will be 

Page 25



 

 

highlighted to the relevant area committee and where appropriate conditions will 
be attached to awards to negate the risks involved.  

Conclusion 

10. We have developed the new homes bonus community grant policy and 
procedures for 2013/14 so that we can determine requests for funding towards 
community projects using a formally approved process.   

11. The main priority for this funding will be to support community led projects in 
those towns and villages that are accepting significant amounts of new housing.  
However, if insufficient applications come forward from these areas the area 
committees will be able to consider applications for other projects within their 
areas and that otherwise meet the agreed funding criteria.  

Background Papers 

12. The reports listed below give background information regarding the introduction 
for this policy:   

• Methodology of distribution of budgets to area committees – Cabinet 
member decision 12 April 2013.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

New Homes Bonus – Community 

Funding Policy and Procedure 2013/14 

This scheme seeks to support community initiatives in areas that are seeing housing 
growth.  Applications will be considered for funding towards a wide variety of 
community projects or services that improve local facilities or services, or help to 
integrate new communities.  
 

Funding criteria 
 
Area Committees will consider proposals for funding in 2013/14 only against the 
following criteria:  
 

• constituted voluntary community groups and town and parish councils may 
apply for either revenue and/or capital funding 

• projects must have any appropriate planning and/or listed building consents 
before applying for funding   

• projects that benefit communities where housing development has taken 
place since 2010.   If no relevant applications are received the area 
committees may consider applications relating to other projects within the 
committees area 

 

• we will not fund retrospective projects 
 

• we will not fund projects or services that are more appropriately funded by 
other organisations. 

 

Application and decision dates  
 
The closing date for applications in 2013/14 will be 30 November 2013 and 
applications will be determined by each area committee in February 2014.  
 

Conditions of grant awards 
 
The standard terms and conditions that apply to the grant award are: 
 

• the project should be completed within one year of the date of the grant being 
awarded 

 

Page 27



 

 

• council staff should be allowed to enter and inspect the work being carried 
out, at any time, subject to them abiding by any necessary health and safety 
requirements 

 

• acknowledgement  of the council’s support must be included in any publicity 
concerning the project or service  

 

• the project or service must comply with all relevant statutory regulations and 
consents. 

 
The council may also specify conditions that are particular to the service or project 
that is being funded.  
 

Equalities 
 

The council is committed to promoting equality and diversity and welcomes 
applications from all sectors of the community, regardless of race, gender, disability, 
sexual orientation, age, status, religion or belief.  We encourage applications from 
minority groups.   

Payment of grants 

         
Grant payments will normally be made to the organisation once the area committee 
has approved an award.  The organisation will be required to sign a declaration that 
the grant will only be spent on the project as detailed in the application form. 
 

Monitoring of grants 

         
Organisations will be asked to provide evidence of expenditure following completion 
of the project.    Any grant awards not spent within 12 months will need to be 
returned unless prior approval from the Head of Corporate Strategy has been given.  

 

 
 

 

Page 28



S106 Monitoring Progress Report 

VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Update July 2013  
 
This paper provides an update on current work to address the recommendations 
of the planning obligations (S106) audit review undertaken in 2011.  The main 
aims are to improve the recording, monitoring and spending of contributions 
secured under S106 legal agreements by the Council/County Council and ensure 
transparency of process.  
 
For September committee; 
We will explain the purpose of S106 planning obligations as set out in planning 
law, including the legal tests to be ap
[...]
sked for an 
update at this 
time. 

To receive 
information on 
the district 
authority's role 
 

 

Review of final draft 
budget 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 13 
Feb 2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

   
 

 

Review of Wantage 
Independent Advice 
Centre and South 
and Vale CAB 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
May 2014 

Clare Kingston, 
Head of Corporate 
Strategy Tel: 
01235 540356. 
Email: 
clare.kingston@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 

Matthew Barber. 
Cabinet member for 
finance. 

To review both 
Centres a year 
after the grant of 
the four year 
budget and, in 
particular, to 
review the South 
and Vale CAB a 
year after its 
merger 

 
 

Review is due after 
a full year of 

operation under 
new grant terms 

which start April 

2013.  The report is 
not due until after 

April 2014.  
Reschedule this 

report for May 

2014? 

P
a

g
e
 3

2



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 SEPTEMBER 2013 - 31 AUGUST 2014 4 

Leisure contract 
monitoring: Soll 
Leisure 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

Kate Arnold Elaine Ware. 
Cabinet member for 
leisure. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the council's 
leisure contracts. 

To review the 
contractor's 
preformance and 
make any 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

Financial Services 
Contract: Capita 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
finance. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the financial 
services contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and 
to make any 
recommendations 
to the Cabinet 
member. 
 

 

Financial outturn 
2013/14 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

 Annual report to 
Scrutiny on the 
financial outturn 
or the previous 
year. 

To make 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

Councillors' access 
to IT systems 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 21 
Nov 2013 

Anna Robinson, 
Strategic Director 

   
 

 

WiFi in Vale Towns 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

    
 

Requested by 
Scrutiny committee. 

P
a
g
e
 3

3


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Revenue and capital budget outturn 2012/13
	Appendix 1 - revenue
	Appendix 2 - capital

	7 New homes bonus community funding policy
	8 s106 Monitoring Progress Report
	10 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held at 7.00 pm on Thursday 22 August 2013
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillor Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chair), Eric Batts, 
Jason Fiddaman, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer 
and Fiona Roper

Officers: Steve Bishop, Jayne Bolton, Anna Robinson, Jennifer Thompson, Sally Truman 
and Bob Watson

Sc.24 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Councillors Tony de Vere, Alison Thomson, and Richard Webber all sent their apologies 
for absence. Councillors Dudley Hoddinott and Bill Jones attended as substitutes for 
Councillors Tony de Vere and Alison Thomson respectively.

Sc.25 Minutes 

Deferred until the next meeting.

Sc.26 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.27 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman announced that he would be undertaking a survey of all councillors about 
their access to and use of the council’s website and email for council business, to find 
what was useful, well used, and difficult about the IT provided. He urged all councillors to 
complete this.

Sc.28 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 Sc.2

There were no statements, petitions and questions from the public.
Six members of the public attended.

Sc.29 Revenue and capital budget outturn 2012/13 

The committee considered the report of the head of finance setting out the final year-end 
position for revenue and capital expenditure against budget for 2012/13. 

The committee received answers to their questions about the year-end position from the 
Leader of the Council and officers:
 Cabinet members and senior management took the issue of habitual underspends by 

the year end very seriously and were taking steps to address this by reviewing the 
contingency and reducing departmental budgets; considering whether introducing zero-
base budgeting would be worthwhile; and funding departmental growth bids from their 
underspend.

 It was important to differentiate between controllable and uncontrollable expenditure 
and income. It was difficult to make accurate predictions of the uncontrollable elements 
and officers had become unnecessarily cautious.

 Of the £2.15m underspend transferred to reserved, £1.2m was from unexpectedly high 
income. £477,000 was from higher income from planning fees for large and/or 
speculative applications.

 Officers had been prudent in predicting savings from efficiency measures and some of 
the savings had been realised earlier than expected. 

 The council now had well over the guideline minimum 5 per cent of its net budget 
requirement in reserves, but there was still a general culture of not overspending as the 
council risked being insolvent if it exhausted its reserves.

 As the financial position improved the Cabinet was willing to take more risks in setting 
less pessimistic budgets, but needed enough funds to support the council’s business 
without worrying about last-minute cuts to services.

 Stringent quarterly monitoring would be undertaken to improve forecasting and 
profiling.

 Investment income was higher than anticipated because of a reduction in brokerage 
costs, and higher than predicted interest rates. The same interest rate forecasts were 
used for both borrowing and investment.

 Income on property had been higher than anticipated.
 Ernst and Young had reduced the council’s audit fees for the next four years by 40 per 

cent. There may be a change to the legislation to allow councils with shared services to 
have reduced audit costs.

 Extra resources allocated to planning policy to fund production of the local plan would 
be spent in 2013/14.

 Expenditure on the capital programme was lower than anticipated because the forecast 
time to complete the projects was generally over-optimistic. Budgets were often not 
spent in the year in which they were approved. Capital spending was now re-profiled 
quarterly, but inevitably delays at any stage would culminate in delayed expenditure. A 
detailed look at the capital programme’s forecast and actual profiled expenditure may 
be useful.

 The expenditure on SVUK’s projects was not entirely within the council’s control.
 The large underspend in Planning’s capital programme was in part due to delays in 

implementing new computer software and in Abingdon Town Council’s delayed claim 
for £115k towards the implementation of the Abingdon integrated transport scheme.

 Written explanations of the reason why Biffa did not achieve its expected bonus given 
its strong performance, and why the £70k underspend on pensions was not predicted 
accurately would be provided.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 Sc.3

 Income from services was harder to predict and manage than expenditure. 
 The action plan, produced for the first time this year, would help to address the 

tendency to be over-pessimistic when setting budgets.

The S151 officer stated that officers are very conscious that councillors have become 
increasingly concerned about the accuracy and reliability of our budget estimates.  The 
most recent £2.15m underspend is particularly serious for a district council given that 
budget estimates are used to set the council tax level.  The Cabinet has voiced its concern 
to senior managers and has indicated that it is prepared to topslice £0.5m - £1m off 
future budgets if it believes officers continue to over-estimate.  As this would be an 
admission of low confidence in our budget process, the corporate management team 
(comprising the directors and heads of service) has met to discuss improvements needed 
to prevent a recurrence, as set out on page 9 of the report.
 
The three main improvements are:
 officers are to be less cautious when estimating income budgets such as planning fee 

income.  The largest single cause of the underspend accounting for £1.2m of the 
£2.15m total is 'windfall income', in other words unexpectedly high levels of fees and 
charges income.  For example the council received the planning fees associated with 
the Grove airfield site and some large speculative planning applications.  Officers will 
be less risk-averse in assuming a higher level of fee income when estimating income 
budgets. 

 for several years salary budgets assumed 100 per cent full establishment, without any 
vacancies.  This is excessively cautious as the council always experiences some level 
of staff turnover with resulting vacancy savings.  Therefore a decision was already 
taken to reduce salary budgets from this year (2013/14) by 2 per cent to reflect 
estimated vacancy savings.  The £213k outturn underspend in employee costs actually 
represents 2.7 per cent and future salary budgets may reduce by more than 2 per cent 
in light of this. 

 the council prudently includes a contingency of £300k for unexpected cost pressures in 
its annual budget.  Services call on that during the year as they experience unforeseen 
costs and in 2012/13 most of contingency was spent.  However, the total outturn 
underspend demonstrates that most services had sufficient unspent budgets to cope 
with the unforeseen costs without having to call on contingency.  Therefore the council 
should be able to reduce the size of contingency in future years, soaking up more of 
the underspends with specific overspends.

These three measures alone would have prevented most of the £2.15m underspend.  With 
the other measures and a change of officer culture to be less risk-averse to potential 
overspends, he was confident that there would not be such a large underspend in future. 

Members of the committee asked that where possible expenditure on projects which had 
an immediate impact on residents, such as flood prevention work, was brought forward.

The committee agreed to:
1. register their concern at the high levels of variance between the forecasts and the 

outturn;
2. emphasise that it was very important to have accurate forecasts;
3. ask for a report in August or September 2014 in the same format showing the outturn 

and variances for 2013/14, and to summon heads of services to the committee to 
account for large variances.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 Sc.4

Sc.30 New homes bonus community funding policy 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate strategy setting out the 
policy for awarding community grants funded from the New Homes Bonus. 

The committee received answers to their questions about the policy from the Leader of the 
Council and officers:
 The funds allocated could be used for any purpose, either to support ongoing or new 

running costs or for capital projects;
 Area committees would have a very broad discretion as to the type, number, and 

location of projects and activities which could be supported and the amount which 
could be allocated to each;

 Projects should be deliverable within the twelve month period of the award;
 The formula for allocating funds was based on the total of all housing for which the 

council had received new homes bonus funding since September 2009 and a detailed 
breakdown of funding by parish would be supplied to each area committee;

 The allocation of funds would be retrospective in line with the receipt of the bonus;
 Grants could be allocated either to communities which had taken new housing or over 

a wider area, or to support activities outside the immediate area but used by the 
communities which had taken new housing;

 The scheme would be publicised through mailshots, parish councils, the website, and 
overarching voluntary bodies;

 It was hoped these grants would be made annually and that the funds could be 
increased, but this depended on new homes bonus funding, the council’s own finances, 
and other calls on the council’s funding and reserves;

 It would be possible to apply for funds to conduct feasibility studies for longer-term and 
larger projects;

 Officers would advise applicants on the subject of their application and how to best 
present this, if they were asked for advice.

The committee welcomed the proposed community funding and suggested:
 the policy should state ‘…where housing development has taken place since 

September 2009.’
 guidance should be as jargon-free as possible and certainly should avoid the use of 

terms ‘revenue’ and ‘capital’ and clarify that a grant could be requested for any 
reasonable purpose;

 publicity should clearly state that there was only one opportunity to apply for funding in 
2013/14.

The committee noted the proposed policy and procedure and asked that their comments, 
and any others from committee members to the Grants Team Leader, be taken into 
account in finalising the scheme. 

Sc.31 s106 Monitoring Progress Report 

The committee considered a paper setting out a summary of the proposed contents of a 
report to the September meeting. 

Anna Robinson, Strategic Director, advised the committee that requests for information 
about specific projects should be made direct to the development control manager. The 
report would provide an overview of the operation of the current system and data showing 
the progress of agreed projects over as long an historical period as was practicable.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22nd August, 2013 Sc.5

The committee asked for a flowchart to accompany the protocol to aid understanding of 
the process for completing a S106 agreement.

Sc.32 Action List 

The committee noted the action list tabled at the meeting showing progress against the 
actions arising from previous committee meetings. The chairman asked for this to be 
updated following this meeting.

Sc.33 Scrutiny work programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted that the report on councillors’ 
access to IT systems may be rescheduled.

Sc.34 Dates of meetings 

Noted the dates of the forthcoming Scrutiny Committee meetings: 
•19 September 2013 
•24 October 
•21 November 
•19 December 
•23 January 2014 
•Wednesday 12 February 
•20 March 
•17 April

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm


